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The Senate recently considered legislation called the Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017 (BCRA), proposed 

on June 22, 2017 and revised on July 13, 2017 and July 20, 2017. This bill differs in some ways from the 

American Health Care Act (AHCA) that passed in the House in May 2017 but maintains a similar overall 

framework in its treatment of Medicaid. While referred to as legislation to repeal and replace the Affordable 

Care Act (ACA), both the BCRA and the AHCA make more fundamental changes to Medicaid by phasing out 

the enhanced federal matching funds for the ACA Medicaid expansion and by setting a limit on federal funding 

through a per capita cap or, at state option, a block grant for some enrollees.  

This brief provides national and state-by-state estimates of the reductions in federal spending for the period 

2020-2029 and for 2029 in order to see the full effect of policy changes over a ten-year period. We chose these 

years because the major Medicaid policy provisions in BCRA begin in 2020, and the effect of federal funding 

policies changes over time. We analyze the effect of two main provisions of the BCRA:  

 The phase-out of enhanced federal funding for the ACA expansion from 90% to the state’s regular federal 

share of Medicaid spending (called the federal medical assistance percentage, or FMAP)  

 The use of a per enrollee cap on federal funds for most enrollees, including those covered through the ACA 

expansion.  

We examine changes in federal spending under 

two possible scenarios of state responses to the 

BCRA: (1) states maintain their programs and fill 

in the loss of federal dollars, in which we show 

how much states would have to spend to make up 

the loss of federal dollars; and (2) states that 

expanded Medicaid under the ACA fully drop 

their expansions, in which we show the additional 

loss of federal dollars that the state would have 

received had it maintained its expansion. This 

analysis thus differs from the estimates produced 

by the Congressional Budget Office (CBO), which 

assumes future coverage expansions and accounts 

for varied behavioral responses from both 
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individuals and states. An overview of the methods underlying the analysis is provided in the “Methods” box at 

the end of the brief.   

We estimate that reductions in federal spending over the 2020-2029 period could be $519 billion if states 

maintain coverage and fill in gaps in federal funding reductions as a result of the decrease FMAP for the 

expansion and the imposition of a per enrollee cap. Of this amount, $302 billion is attributable to the phase-

out of the enhanced FMAP for the expansion population and $218 billion from the per enrollee caps applied to 

all eligibility groups, including expansion adults (Figure 1). However, the relative contribution of the changes in 

FMAP and per enrollee cap changes over time, with the cap accounting for a larger share of the decline in 

federal dollars as per enrollee caps become more binding. State-by-state changes would vary greatly depending 

on the current size of the state’s Medicaid program, whether or not the state expanded Medicaid under the 

ACA, and the FMAP for the state (Table 1). In addition, if in response to the reduction in federal support for the 

expansion, all states fully roll back coverage for the expansion population, federal funding would decline by an 

additional $685 billion over the 2020-2029 period to reach a change in federal funds of -$1.2 trillion and result 

in the loss of coverage for 19 million enrollees covered through the expansion(Table 3). Though it is unlikely 

that all expansion states would immediately fully eliminate the expansion, these estimates provide a projection 

of the federal funds at risk.  

While this analysis provides estimates of the potential scope of changes under the law, actual state experiences 

may differ if key factors, such as the inflation factors used under the BCRA or baseline Medicaid growth, differ 

from current predictions. In addition, it is difficult to predict how states would respond to the financing 

changes. We did not model additional behavioral responses, such as elimination of high cost coverage 

pathways, cuts in provider rates or changes in scope of benefits, that could result in further reductions in 

spending and coverage compared to current law. Alternatively, some states could opt for the block grant and 

implement more significant reductions in coverage or benefits compared to current law. This analysis did not 

examine the potential implications of the optional block grant for expansion and/or other adults or the 

provisions to equalize state per enrollee spending over time.   

Our analysis examines the changes in the BCRA that would phase out the enhanced matching rate for the ACA 

Medicaid expansion and limit federal Medicaid spending to a capped amount per enrollee for five eligibility 

groups (expansion adults, other adults, children, the elderly and people with disabilities). First, under the 

BCRA, for states that adopted the expansion as of March 1, 2017, the enhanced federal match would phase out 

from 90% in 2020 to 85% in 2021, 80% in 2022, 75% in 2023 and then to the regular state match rate in 2024 

and beyond. This phase out lowers federal Medicaid spending relative to current law, under which federal 

financing for the expansion population would remain at 90% in 2020 and in subsequent years.  

Second, under the BCRA, federal Medicaid spending for most enrollees would be limited to a set amount per 

enrollee. To establish these limits, states would use data from FY 2014-2016 to develop base year per enrollee 

spending that would be inflated to 2019 based on the medical component of the consumer price index (CPI-M). 

Beginning in 2020, federal spending would be limited to the federal share of spending based on per enrollee 

http://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/no-easy-choices-5-options-to-respond-to-per-capita-caps/
http://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/no-easy-choices-5-options-to-respond-to-per-capita-caps/
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amounts calculated by inflating the base year spending by CPI-M for children and adults and CPI-M plus one 

percentage point for the elderly and disabled. Beginning in 2025, all per enrollee limits would be increased by 

general inflation (CPI-U). Certain spending and populations would be excluded from the per enrollee caps, 

including enrollees who do not receive the full scope of Medicaid benefits.  

States could respond to these changes in federal policy in several ways. We examine changes in federal 

Medicaid spending under two possible scenarios of state responses: (1) All states, both expansion states and 

non-expansion states, fill gaps in the loss of federal funding and maintain coverage, including the ACA 

Medicaid expansion coverage, and (2) states that expanded Medicaid under the ACA fully drop their 

expansions but maintain spending and coverage for other groups, resulting in declines in both federal and state 

spending. In the second scenario, we model the loss of federal dollars that the state would have received had it 

fully maintained its expansion.   

Our analysis shows that federal spending over the 

2020-2029 period would be reduced by $519 

billion if states fill in the loss of federal funds, a 

10% reduction in federal funds compared to 

federal funding projections under current law. Of 

this amount, $302 billion is attributable to the 

phase-out of the enhanced FMAP for the 

expansion population and $218 billion from the 

per enrollee caps that apply to all enrollment 

groups, including expansion adults (Figure 2).  

Examining the reductions by group shows that 

most of the federal reductions would be for 

spending for ACA expansion adults ($345 

billion). This reduction is much larger than the 

reduction for other groups because it accounts for 

the phase-out of the enhanced matching funds as 

well as limiting growth on per enrollee spending. 

Together, these changes across all population 

groups would result in a 31% reduction in federal 

funds relative to spending under current law. 

Over the ten year period, per enrollee caps also 

would result in reductions in federal funding for 

all groups except for the aged (Figure 3).  

Generally, prior to 2025, the per enrollee growth 

limits for the aged in the BCRA would be higher 
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than anticipated growth in per enrollee costs under current law. This analysis assumes that states could use the 

higher amounts for the aged to offset lower spending in other groups.  However, because states still need to 

match federal spending under the BCRA, it is unclear whether this will occur. If states do not provide 

additional state matching dollars to access these funds, then overall federal reductions could be $73.4 billion 

lower over the 2020-2029 period.   

State-by-state changes would vary greatly depending on the current size of the state’s Medicaid program, its 

case mix of enrollment across eligibility groups, and whether or not the state expanded Medicaid under the 

ACA (Table 1).  

In the last year of our analysis, 2029, we estimate that the reductions in federal funds would be $114 billion (a 

16% decline) if states maintain their programs. Of this amount, $50 billion is attributable to the phase-out of 

the enhanced FMAP for the expansion population and $64 billion from the per enrollee caps for all groups, 

including the expansion population (Figure 4 and Table 2).  The relative contribution of the changes in FMAP 

and per enrollee cap changes over time, with the cap accounting for a larger share of the decline in federal 

dollars as per enrollee caps become more binding. This result is similarly seen in the estimates by eligibility 

group under Scenario 1 (Figure 5), which show that the reductions across groups in the last year would be a 

higher percentage reduction than over the ten-year period for all groups except the aged. Limits or caps in per 

enrollee spending for the aged would still not be binding in 2029, although caps would likely become binding 

for this group very soon after 2029 as growth per enrollee is limited to the CPI-U inflation factor. (Figure 5)   
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If states that expanded their Medicaid programs drop the expansion in response to the loss of enhanced federal 

financing, the change in federal funds to states relative to current law would be even larger. We estimate that 

states could forgo an additional $685 billion over the 2020-2029 period due to dropping their expansion 

(Figure 6 and Table 3), bringing the total decline in federal funds to $1.2 trillion. This total would be a 22% 

decline in federal spending relative to what would happen under current law. These estimates assume no other 

state responses to the law, such as cuts in provider rates or changes in scope of benefits; if states made other 

changes to their Medicaid programs, changes in 

federal spending relative to current law could be 

even larger. In 2029, states would forgo about an 

additional $80 billion in federal funds if they 

drop their expansion, leading to a total decline in 

federal funds of $194 billion. By 2029, we 

estimate that nearly 19 million people who would 

be covered in the expansion group could lose 

Medicaid coverage if states roll back the 

expansion, about a 19% drop in Medicaid 

enrollment. While some of these people may be 

able to purchase coverage through the individual 

market, it is likely that such coverage would have 

prohibitively high deductibles or cost sharing.  

This analysis presents estimates of changes in federal Medicaid funds under the BCRA based on several 

assumptions. Actual outcomes under the proposed law may differ greatly due to a number of factors.  

Uncertainty in inflation index projections. First, increases in federal per enrollee spending limits under 

the BCRA are based on the consumer price index. While we used current estimates of CPI-M and CPI-U in our 

analysis, there is uncertainty over what future inflation indices will actually be. If these inflation factors differ 

from current estimates, changes in federal Medicaid spending could be larger or smaller.  

Uncertainty in future Medicaid growth. Similarly, there is substantial uncertainty around future growth 

rates in Medicaid under current law. We attempted to address this uncertainty by incorporating multiple 

projections of future growth in Medicaid enrollment and spending per enrollee by eligibility group into our 

estimates. One limitation of doing so is that existing projections for future Medicaid enrollment and spending 

are for all enrollees. Our analysis includes only full-benefit enrollees, as partial-benefit enrollees are exempt 

from the per enrollee caps under BCRA. In the past, per enrollee growth rates for full-benefit enrollees have 

been higher than those for all enrollees; if this pattern holds in the future as well, our estimates would be 

conservative, as future spending under current law would be higher than our estimates (leading to greater 

differences between current law and the BCRA).  

Figure 6
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http://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/no-easy-choices-5-options-to-respond-to-per-capita-caps/
http://www.kff.org/slideshow/aca-replacement-plans-and-the-individual-market/


  

 

Better Care Reconciliation Act (BCRA): State-by-State Estimates of Reductions in Federal Medicaid Funding 6 
  

We also applied the same growth rates to all states even though historical data indicates state variation in 

enrollment and spending growth rates. State-by-state changes in Medicaid spending are highly variable and 

reflect not only state environment but also one-time policy shifts; thus, future state-by-state changes in 

Medicaid spending are difficult to predict.  

Other discretionary changes in BCRA. We do not model all Medicaid provisions in the BCRA, such as the 

exemption from the per enrollee cap for children who qualify for Medicaid based on a disability, the optional 

block grant for expansion and/or other adults, or the provisions to equalize state per enrollee spending over 

time. Several of these provisions give a great deal of discretion to states or to the Secretary, and it is difficult to 

predict how they will be implemented.  

Additional behavioral responses. Finally, our analysis assumes no other changes in state Medicaid 

programs as a result of the BCRA other than those explicitly modeled. For example, if states spend over their 

federal limits under BCRA, they face subsequent penalties and thus have an incentive to stay within the limits. 

These incentives could lead states to make further reductions in Medicaid (in benefits or other spending) that 

we did not model. In addition, under a per capita cap, states have incentives to increase enrollment of “lower 

cost” enrollees in a given group and to decrease enrollment of “high-cost” enrollees. It is unclear how these 

incentives would affect overall Medicaid enrollment or spending patterns. While we examine two scenarios 

around the Medicaid expansion decision, it is possible that states would phase-out the expansion or end 

coverage at different times. These decisions would have national as well as state-by-state implications for 

federal funding.  

While changes to Medicaid under the proposed legislation will be driven by choices at state level, state 

economies, and other factors going forward, these estimates provide a way to assess the policy challenges states 

would face if the BCRA provisions were enacted. In the early years of the new policy, declines in federal 

Medicaid dollars would be concentrated among expansion states largely due to the phase out of the enhanced 

funds for the ACA expansion. Over time, however, per enrollee caps become more binding, especially in later 

years when inflation rates are set at the same amount for all groups and all states, and cuts in federal spending 

affect all states.   
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This analysis is based on Kaiser Family Foundation estimates using data from the Medicaid Statistical Information System 

(MSIS), Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System (MBES), CMS-64, and CMS Office of the Actuary (OACT) and 

Congressional Budget Office (CBO) projections about future Medicaid spending. We combined these data sources to 

develop a baseline of future Medicaid enrollment and spending by state under current law; we then applied the policy 

changes proposed in BCRA—specifically, the phase-down of the enhanced match for expansion enrollees and the use of a 

per enrollee cap on federal funds for all beneficiaries—to project future spending. Last, we compared estimates for the 

baseline to the BCRA to estimate changes in federal spending under the bill. These estimates assume that states make no 

other policy changes to their Medicaid programs other than those explicitly modeled. They therefore differ from estimates 

from other groups such as the Congressional Budget Office (CBO), which assumes a behavioral response from both states 

and individuals as a result of the law. Additional details on the methods are provided below.  

 
Baseline Medicaid Enrollment and Spending. We generated estimates of Medicaid enrollment and spending for 

full-benefit enrollees in FY2016 based on Kaiser Family Foundation analysis of the FY2015 MSIS. We adjusted MSIS 

spending to CMS-64 spending to account for MSIS undercounts of spending. Because FY2015 MSIS data was missing 

some or all quarters for some states, we also adjusted the enrollment data using secondary data to represent a full fiscal 

year of enrollment. We accounted for a state’s expansion status, the number of quarters of missing data, and the state’s 

historical patterns of spending and enrollment in making state-by-state adjustments, using similar methods we used for 

estimates for earlier years. Because MSIS does not identify adults who are eligible through the ACA expansion versus pre-

ACA pathways, we used the FY2015 MBES data to break out enrollment and spending for Group VIII (ACA expansion) 

enrollees. We then inflated to FY2016 based on the OACT estimates of annual changes in enrollment and spending by 

eligibility group, with the exception of enrollment for Group VIII, which was obtained from the available FY2016 MBES 

data. In some cases (e.g., states that expanded after FY2015), we made state-specific adjustments to the data. 

 
We used the FY2016 base year data to project future Medicaid enrollment and spending by eligibility group. Because there 

is uncertainty around future growth rates in Medicaid and estimates vary widely, we used the average of OACT and CBO 

predictions of future growth in Medicaid enrollment and spending per enrollee by eligibility group. We applied the same 

growth rates to all states. We calculated the federal/state split in spending by enrollment group for each year based on the 

relevant FMAP for the eligibility group and year. For non-expansion groups, we used the most recent FMAPs available 

(FY2018) for all years; for expansion groups, we used the FMAPs for each year as specified under current law, though we 

did not account for differential match rates for Group VIII enrollees who are not newly eligible and may qualify for a 

different match rate. Since these projections use national data and uniform growth rates, individual state estimates may be 

based on state specific data. 

 
Medicaid Spending Under BCRA. Our estimates of spending under BCRA first inflate FY2016 per enrollee spending 

to FY2019 based on CPI-M as specified in the bill. For FY2020 and on, we apply limits in growth in per enrollee spending 

as specified in the bill: from FY2020-2024, per enrollee growth is limited to CPI-M for adults and children and CPI-M+1 

for aged and disabled; from FY2025 on, per enrollee growth is limited to CPI-U. We use estimates of CPI-M and CPI-U 

from the CBO.1,2 We calculate the federal/state split in spending by eligibility group for each year based on the FMAPs 

specified in the bill. For non-expansion groups, we use the most recent FMAPs available (FY2018) for all years; for 

expansion groups, we used the FMAPs for each year as specified under the bill, which phases down the enhanced 

matching rate for expansion enrollees over time. We assume no changes in Medicaid enrollment as a result of BCRA other 

than those explicitly modeled (i.e., some states dropping their ACA Medicaid expansion) and calculate the difference in 

federal spending compared to the baseline. 

  

http://www.kff.org/medicaid/fact-sheet/data-note-variation-in-per-enrollee-medicaid-spending/
https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Research/ActuarialStudies/MedicaidReport.html
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Alabama N/A -2,032 -2,032 

Alaska -1,052 -776 -1,827 

Arizona -5,675 -6,129 -11,804 

Arkansas -3,325 -4,137 -7,463 

California -88,549 -31,281 -119,830 

Colorado -6,370 -2,799 -9,169 

Connecticut -6,202 -2,076 -8,278 

Delaware -1,616 -772 -2,389 

DC -785 -1,247 -2,032 

Florida N/A -7,516 -7,516 

Georgia N/A -6,634 -6,634 

Hawaii -2,057 -871 -2,929 

Idaho N/A -930 -930 

Illinois -13,720 -6,141 -19,861 

Indiana -6,692 -4,352 -11,043 

Iowa -2,632 -1,880 -4,512 

Kansas N/A -1,136 -1,136 

Kentucky -6,613 -5,010 -11,623 

Louisiana -4,264 -3,500 -7,764 

Maine N/A -1,201 -1,201 

Maryland -7,050 -3,991 -11,042 

Massachusetts -7,582 -6,235 -13,817 

Michigan -9,758 -8,572 -18,330 

Minnesota -8,103 -4,340 -12,443 

Mississippi N/A -2,458 -2,458 

Missouri N/A -4,200 -4,200 

Montana -947 -656 -1,603 

Nebraska N/A -636 -636 

Nevada -2,705 -1,550 -4,255 

New Hampshire -1,353 -663 -2,015 

New Jersey -11,567 -4,689 -16,256 

New Mexico -3,081 -3,229 -6,310 

New York -45,130 -14,139 -59,270 

North Carolina N/A -6,973 -6,973 

North Dakota -675 -348 -1,023 

Ohio -10,781 -9,739 -20,520 

Oklahoma N/A -2,580 -2,580 

Oregon -7,919 -3,340 -11,259 

Pennsylvania -17,292 -7,565 -24,857 

Rhode Island -1,911 -968 -2,879 

South Carolina N/A -3,653 -3,653 

South Dakota N/A -335 -335 

Tennessee N/A -5,462 -5,462 

Texas N/A -15,951 -15,951 

Utah N/A -1,627 -1,627 

Vermont -1,068 -737 -1,805 

Virginia N/A -2,899 -2,899 

Washington -13,864 -4,941 -18,805 

West Virginia -1,496 -1,890 -3,386 

Wisconsin N/A -2,578 -2,578 

Wyoming N/A -197 -197 

NOTE: N/A: State did not expand Medicaid under the ACA. SOURCE: Kaiser Family Foundation estimates, July 2017  
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Alabama N/A -539 -539 

Alaska -176 -210 -386 

Arizona -870 -1,794 -2,664 

Arkansas -505 -1,172 -1,677 

California -14,838 -10,232 -25,070 

Colorado -1,067 -879 -1,947 

Connecticut -1,039 -762 -1,801 

Delaware -266 -248 -514 

DC -120 -353 -474 

Florida N/A -2,008 -2,008 

Georgia N/A -1,511 -1,511 

Hawaii -340 -281 -621 

Idaho N/A -232 -232 

Illinois -2,295 -1,937 -4,232 

Indiana -1,058 -1,387 -2,445 

Iowa -430 -568 -999 

Kansas N/A -298 -298 

Kentucky -1,002 -1,605 -2,608 

Louisiana -681 -1,048 -1,729 

Maine N/A -309 -309 

Maryland -1,181 -1,183 -2,365 

Massachusetts -1,270 -1,763 -3,033 

Michigan -1,550 -2,467 -4,017 

Minnesota -1,358 -1,303 -2,661 

Mississippi N/A -634 -634 

Missouri N/A -1,072 -1,072 

Montana -150 -198 -348 

Nebraska N/A -171 -171 

Nevada -427 -504 -931 

New Hampshire -227 -203 -429 

New Jersey -1,938 -1,374 -3,312 

New Mexico -462 -955 -1,418 

New York -7,562 -5,351 -12,914 

North Carolina N/A -1,689 -1,689 

North Dakota -113 -109 -222 

Ohio -1,730 -2,878 -4,609 

Oklahoma N/A -616 -616 

Oregon -1,266 -1,113 -2,379 

Pennsylvania -2,885 -2,559 -5,444 

Rhode Island -319 -290 -610 

South Carolina N/A -861 -861 

South Dakota N/A -85 -85 

Tennessee N/A -1,321 -1,321 

Texas N/A -3,790 -3,790 

Utah N/A -371 -371 

Vermont -177 -207 -385 

Virginia N/A -745 -745 

Washington -2,323 -1,525 -3,848 

West Virginia -222 -568 -790 

Wisconsin N/A -760 -760 

Wyoming N/A -50 -50 

NOTE: N/A: State did not expand Medicaid under the ACA. SOURCE: Kaiser Family Foundation estimates, July 2017  
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Alaska -1,827 -1,967 -3,795 

Arizona -11,804 -23,972 -35,775 

Arkansas -7,463 -14,778 -22,240 

California -119,830 -165,638 -285,468 

Colorado -9,169 -11,915 -21,084 

Connecticut -8,278 -11,601 -19,879 

Delaware -2,389 -3,814 -6,203 

DC -2,032 -3,336 -5,368 

Hawaii -2,929 -4,566 -7,494 

Illinois -19,861 -26,336 -46,197 

Indiana -11,043 -23,004 -34,047 

Iowa -4,512 -6,721 -11,233 

Kentucky -11,623 -29,858 -41,481 

Louisiana -7,764 -13,477 -21,241 

Maryland -11,042 -13,188 -24,230 

Massachusetts -13,817 -14,183 -28,000 

Michigan -18,330 -32,351 -50,682 

Minnesota -12,443 -15,157 -27,599 

Montana -1,603 -3,224 -4,827 

Nevada -4,255 -9,368 -13,623 

New Hampshire -2,015 -2,530 -4,545 

New Jersey -16,256 -21,637 -37,892 

New Mexico -6,310 -14,675 -20,985 

New York -59,270 -84,420 -143,689 

North Dakota -1,023 -1,262 -2,285 

Ohio -20,520 -32,774 -53,294 

Oregon -11,259 -24,956 -36,215 

Pennsylvania -24,857 -34,480 -59,337 

Rhode Island -2,879 -3,762 -6,641 

Vermont -1,805 -2,259 -4,064 

Washington -18,805 -25,934 -44,739 

West Virginia -3,386 -7,571 -10,956 

NOTE: US Total includes spending in non-expansion states. Figures may not sum due to rounding.   

SOURCE: Kaiser Family Foundation estimates, July 2017. 
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Alaska -386 -220 -607 -41,000 -19% 

Arizona -2,664 -3,024 -5,688 -526,000 -21% 

Arkansas -1,677 -1,872 -3,549 -382,000 -19% 

California -25,070 -18,547 -43,618 -4,448,000 -29% 

Colorado -1,947 -1,334 -3,281 -534,000 -30% 

Connecticut -1,801 -1,299 -3,100 -261,000 -24% 

Delaware -514 -447 -961 -85,000 -31% 

DC -474 -421 -895 -79,000 -23% 

Hawaii -621 -529 -1,151 -138,000 -31% 

Illinois -4,232 -2,966 -7,198 -855,000 -21% 

Indiana -2,445 -2,842 -5,287 -479,000 -31% 

Iowa -999 -798 -1,797 -188,000 -23% 

Kentucky -2,608 -3,788 -6,395 -557,000 -33% 

Louisiana -1,729 -1,649 -3,378 -510,000 -25% 

Maryland -2,365 -1,477 -3,841 -312,000 -21% 

Massachusetts -3,033 -1,588 -4,621 -500,000 -19% 

Michigan -4,017 -3,981 -7,997 -800,000 -25% 

Minnesota -2,661 -1,697 -4,358 -280,000 -19% 

Montana -348 -398 -746 -79,000 -31% 

Nevada -931 -1,158 -2,089 -256,000 -35% 

New Hampshire -429 -283 -713 -66,000 -26% 

New Jersey -3,312 -2,423 -5,735 -694,000 -33% 

New Mexico -1,418 -1,870 -3,287 -305,000 -28% 

New York -12,914 -9,453 -22,367 -2,714,000 -31% 

North Dakota -222 -141 -363 -27,000 -22% 

Ohio -4,609 -3,990 -8,599 -858,000 -21% 

Oregon -2,379 -3,052 -5,431 -692,000 -48% 

Pennsylvania -5,444 -3,915 -9,359 -883,000 -25% 

Rhode Island -610 -426 -1,036 -76,000 -21% 

Vermont -385 -260 -644 -79,000 -33% 

Washington -3,848 -2,904 -6,752 -747,000 -31% 

West Virginia -790 -969 -1,759 -227,000 -30% 

NOTE: US Total includes spending in non-expansion states. Figures may not sum due to rounding.   

SOURCE: Kaiser Family Foundation estimates, July 2017. 
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